The estimated post-employment benefi t expenses are presented as part of Administrative Expenses in the

Statements of Comprehensive Income.

Changes in the estimated liabilities for post-employment benefi ts as of 30 June 2016 and 2015 are as follows:

   Group

   2016 2015

   RM RM

 At beginning of year   146,423 52,261

 Benefi t expenses - current period   88,652 94,162

 At end of year   235,075 146,423

 The main assumptions used in calculating the estimated post-employment benefi ts are as follows:

   Group

   2016 2015

Normal Pension Age : 55 Years 55 years

Annual Discount Rate : 8.0% - 8.1% 8.6%

Annual Salary Increment Rate : 8% 8%

126 GOLDEN LAND BERHAD (298367-A)   Annual Report 2016

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

33. Estimated liabilities for post-employment benefi ts (Cont’d)

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each signifi cant

assumption on the defi ned benefi t obligation as at the end of the reporting period, assuming if all other

assumptions were held constant:

   Impact on defi ned

   benefi ts obligation

   Increase/(decrease)

   2016 2015

   RM RM

 Discount rate  + 1% (2015: +1%) 213 134

   - 1% (2015: -1%) (261) (161)

 Future salary  + 1% (2015: +1%) 261 161

   - 1% (2015: -1%) (213) 133

34. Share capital, share premium and treasury shares

   Number of
   ordinary shares   Amount
   of RM1 each
   Total
  Share capital  Share capital  share capital
  (Issued and Treasury (Issued and Share and share Treasury
  fully paid) share fully paid) premium premium share
   RM RM RM RM

 At 1 July 2014 222,912,569 (6,621,400) 222,912,569 17,949,950 240,862,519 (5,350,994)
 Purchase of treasury
   shares - (12,000) - - - (16,080)
 Transaction costs - - - - - (151)

 At 30 June 2015 222,912,569 (6,633,400) 222,912,569 17,949,950 240,862,519 (5,367,225)
 Purchase of treasury
   shares - (20,000) - - - (31,000)
 Transaction costs - - - - - (228)

 At 30 June 2016 222,912,569 (6,653,400) 222,912,569 17,949,950 240,862,519 (5,398,453)

   Number of ordinary

   shares of RM1 each   Amount

   2016 2015 2016 2015

   RM RM

 Authorised share capital

 At beginning and end of year  500,000,000 500,000,000 500,000,000 500,000,000

127GOLDEN LAND BERHAD (298367-A)   Annual Report 2016

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

34. Share capital, share premium and treasury shares (Cont’d)

 a) Share capital

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as and when declared by the Company.

All ordinary shares carry one vote per share without restrictions and rank equally with regard to the

Company’s residual assets.

 b) Treasury shares

This amount relates to the acquisition cost of treasury shares.  The directors of the Company are committed

to enhancing the value of the Company for its shareholders and believe that the repurchase plan can be